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Executive Summary 
 
The Oshkosh Survey of Student Engagement (OSSE) is an institutionally created 
instrument administered in alternate years to the National Survey of Student Engagement 
(NSSE). It is meant to validate NSSE questions and explore items of concern to the 
university. The eleven question 2013 version centered on themes of student-faculty 
interaction, civic engagement and employment. The Office of Institutional Research (OIR) 
received approval from the Institutional Review Board for the administration of this survey. 
 
Administration 
The intention was to mirror the NSSE sample student population of freshmen and seniors. 
The majority of responses were gathered by direct classroom administration beginning 
April 1st and ending April 30th. The Office of Institutional Research requested permission to 
administer the survey from instructors of large general education classes. The paper 
survey was administered by two person teams in these sections as students entered the 
class room. There was minimal class disruption as the introduction, distribution and 
collection of the instrument were all completed prior to the class opening bell.  Additional 
responses were gathered through an online survey for CNL students and others were 
distributed in the Developmental Math Lab, the Center for Academic Resources and a 
capstone course in the College of Business. The paper survey requested the student ID 
and students were informed the results would be reported only in aggregate form with no 
individually identifiable results made available.  Some students chose not to enter their 
student ID and other entries were not legible.    
 
Results 
A total of 1478 completed surveys were obtained, 72 were discarded due to student 
duplication, yielding 1406 valid responses. The Qualtrics survey of online students 
produced 17 of 117 responses or 15%, after several email reminders.  A total of 1321 
surveys had student IDs entered which could be used to obtain academic elements from 
that student’s term record. Those without an ID fall within the unknown category of the 
accompanying tables, which summarize the results.  Results will be shared with 
governance groups, faculty, staff and students. Additional data analysis can be conducted 
for colleges or other interested groups. 
Table 1 shows respondent characteristics. 
Table 2 shows the question distribution by students’ primary college. 
Table 3 shows the question distribution with comparable NSSE 11 items by class level. 
Table 4 shows the question distribution by race and gender.  
Table 5 is the survey instrument 
 
Observations 
1. COEHS and CON students report a higher participation level in community based 

activities than students of other colleges by a gap of about 12%. 
2. In nearly all questions, a greater percentage of females respond in the higher levels 

(often, very often, etc.) than their male counterparts.  
3. There is a steady increase of students who report discussing concepts from class 

with their instructors outside class (Q3) as their class level increases. 
4. On questions of student-faculty interaction, the colleges reporting at the highest levels 

are CON, COEHS, COB respectively, while the lowest is COLS.  
5. On questions related to discussing readings with their instructor outside class, 47% of 

CON students replied affirmatively contrasted with 30% of COLS students. 
6. African Americans, then Hispanics, report having talked about career plans with 

faculty or advisor (Q7) either “often” or “very often” in greater percentages, than other 
racial groups.   
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Primary College Male Female Unknown Total
GEHS 1 1
UGBUS 107 64 171
UGCNL 5 4 9
UGEHS 56 168 224
UGLS 316 345 661
UGNUR 25 186 211
USGEN 4 4
USHS 1 3 4
Unknown 11 23 87 121

Grand Total 521 798 87 1406

Race Male Female Unknown Total
African American 23 30 53
American Indian 3 11 14
Asian 4 7 11
Hispanic 18 18 36
International 5 10 15
Pac Islander 2 2
SE Asian 15 31 46
Unknown 12 23 87 122
White 441 666 1107

Grand Total 521 798 87 1406

Class Level Male Female Unknown Total
Freshmen 200 299 499
Sophomore 184 197 381
Junior 61 84 145
Senior 64 187 251
Graduate 1 1
UG Special 4 4
HS Special 1 3 4
Unknown 11 23 87 121

Grand Total 521 798 87 1406

TABLE 1: OSSE 2013 Respondent Characteristics
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n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N %

Never 0 0.0% 16 6.8% 5 2.2% 57 8.6% 6 2.8% 2 25.0% 6 11.5%

1 or 2 times 2 59 25.2% 47 20.9% 163 24.7% 35 16.6% 1 12.5% 10 19.2%

3 to 5 times 6 40.0% 86 36.8% 90 40.0% 236 35.7% 60 28.4% 2 25.0% 22 42.3%

More than 5 times 7 46.7% 72 30.8% 83 36.9% 205 31.0% 110 52.1% 3 37.5% 14 26.9%

Never 5 33.3% 19 8.1% 25 11.1% 100 15.1% 12 5.7% 4 50.0% 9 17.3%

1 or 2 times 6 40.0% 45 19.2% 66 29.3% 237 35.9% 41 19.4% 3 37.5% 8 15.4%

3 to 5 times 2 13.3% 40 17.1% 54 24.0% 179 27.1% 41 19.4% 1 12.5% 14 26.9%

More than 5 times 2 13.3% 130 55.6% 80 35.6% 145 21.9% 117 55.5% 0 0.0% 20 38.5%

Never 4 26.7% 69 29.5% 48 21.3% 159 24.1% 45 21.3% 4 50.0% 15 28.8%

1 or 2 times 7 46.7% 89 38.0% 88 39.1% 306 46.3% 67 31.8% 1 12.5% 23 44.2%

3 to 5 times 4 26.7% 50 21.4% 57 25.3% 135 20.4% 53 25.1% 2 25.0% 8 15.4%

More than 5 times 0 0.0% 26 11.1% 32 14.2% 61 9.2% 46 21.8% 1 12.5% 6 11.5%

Never 10 66.7% 77 32.9% 62 27.6% 187 28.3% 31 14.7% 5 62.5% 15 28.8%

1 or 2 times 2 13.3% 62 26.5% 60 26.7% 173 26.2% 48 22.7% 1 12.5% 14 26.9%

3 to 5 times 3 20.0% 52 22.2% 50 22.2% 133 20.1% 41 19.4% 0 0.0% 10 19.2%

More than 5 times 0 0.0% 42 17.9% 53 23.6% 168 25.4% 91 43.1% 2 25.0% 13 25.0%

Never 0 0.0% 4 1.7% 6 2.7% 31 4.7% 3 1.4% 1 12.5% 5 9.6%

Sometimes 1 6.7% 115 49.1% 94 41.8% 305 46.1% 99 46.9% 6 75.0% 25 48.1%

Often 2 13.3% 62 26.5% 63 28.0% 210 31.8% 56 26.5% 1 12.5% 14 26.9%

Very Often 12 80.0% 53 22.6% 61 27.1% 114 17.2% 53 25.1% 0 0.0% 8 15.4%

Never 0 0.0% 3 1.3% 3 1.3% 25 3.8% 7 3.3% 3 37.5% 1 1.9%

Sometimes 6 40.0% 73 31.2% 74 32.9% 249 37.7% 36 17.1% 4 50.0% 26 50.0%

Often 3 20.0% 114 48.7% 98 43.6% 276 41.8% 85 40.3% 1 12.5% 17 32.7%

Very Often 6 40.0% 44 18.8% 50 22.2% 109 16.5% 83 39.3% 0 0.0% 8 15.4%

Never 8 53.3% 34 14.5% 25 11.1% 115 17.4% 9 4.3% 8 100.0% 7 13.5%

Sometimes 5 33.3% 129 55.1% 102 45.3% 307 46.4% 98 46.4% 0 0.0% 26 50.0%

Often 2 13.3% 52 22.2% 69 30.7% 167 25.3% 80 37.9% 0 0.0% 13 25.0%

Very Often 0 0.0% 19 8.1% 28 12.4% 71 10.7% 23 10.9% 0 0.0% 6 11.5%

Never 12 80.0% 174 74.4% 160 71.1% 492 74.4% 141 66.8% 7 87.5% 34 65.4%

Sometimes 2 13.3% 39 16.7% 48 21.3% 127 19.2% 51 24.2% 0 0.0% 14 26.9%

Often 1 6.7% 16 6.8% 10 4.4% 25 3.8% 8 3.8% 1 12.5% 2 3.8%

Very Often 0 0.0% 5 2.1% 5 2.2% 17 2.6% 11 5.2% 0 0.0% 2 3.8%

Worked harder than 
expected to meet 
instructor standards

                                                                                                             TABLE 2: OSSE 2013 Distribution by Primary College                                                                              

Question

CNL COB COEHS COLS CON GEN/HS UNKNOWN

Worked on class project 
requiring integrating info 
from various sources

Worked w/classmates 
on crse work outside 
class

Discussed 
readings/class ideas 
w/instructor outside 
class

Participated in support 
activites:tutoring, grp 
sessions

Contributed to a class 
discussion

Talked about career 
plans w/faculty or 
advisor

Worked on research 
proj w/fac outside of 
crse reqs
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n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N %

                                                                                                             TABLE 2: OSSE 2013 Distribution by Primary College                                                                              

Question

CNL COB COEHS COLS CON GEN/HS UNKNOWN

Worked on class project Never 6 40.0% 93 39.7% 72 32.0% 244 36.9% 61 28.9% 6 75.0% 20 38.5%

Sometimes 3 20.0% 100 42.7% 108 48.0% 280 42.4% 103 48.8% 2 25.0% 16 30.8%

Often 3 20.0% 27 11.5% 28 12.4% 92 13.9% 32 15.2% 0 0.0% 12 23.1%

Very Often 2 13.3% 14 6.0% 16 7.1% 43 6.5% 15 7.1% 0 0.0% 4 7.7%

Never 4 26.7% 72 30.8% 41 18.2% 241 36.5% 30 14.2% 5 62.5% 13 25.0%

Sometimes 9 60.0% 120 51.3% 114 50.7% 274 41.5% 91 43.1% 1 12.5% 26 50.0%

Often 2 13.3% 33 14.1% 46 20.4% 84 12.7% 52 24.6% 2 25.0% 6 11.5%

Very Often 0 0.0% 9 3.8% 21 9.3% 60 9.1% 38 18.0% 0 0.0% 7 13.5%

0 1 6.7% 70 29.9% 62 27.6% 260 39.3% 41 19.4% 5 62.5% 16 30.8%

1-10 0 0.0% 47 20.1% 55 24.4% 133 20.1% 39 18.5% 1 12.5% 9 17.3%

11-20 0 0.0% 41 17.5% 50 22.2% 125 18.9% 70 33.2% 2 25.0% 13 25.0%

21-25 1 6.7% 33 14.1% 23 10.2% 69 10.4% 40 19.0% 0 0.0% 7 13.5%

26-30 2 13.3% 25 10.7% 18 8.0% 44 6.7% 14 6.6% 0 0.0% 4 7.7%

31+ 11 73.3% 18 7.7% 16 7.1% 27 4.1% 7 3.3% 0 0.0% 3 5.8%

Participated in political 
Process

Participation community 
based activities

Hours worked per week
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n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N %

Never 6 5.0% 38 7.6% 28 7.3% 10 6.9% 8 3.2% 0 0.0% 1 25.0% 1 25.0%

1 or 2 times 21 118 23.6% 110 28.9% 42 29.0% 25 10.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 25.0%

3 to 5 times 44 36.4% 193 38.7% 140 36.7% 57 39.3% 66 26.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 50.0%

More than 5 times 50 41.3% 149 29.9% 103 27.0% 36 24.8% 152 60.6% 1 100.0% 3 75.0% 0 0.0%

Never 8 3.0% 6 1.0%

Sometimes 85 28.0% 78 14.0%

Often 143 47.0% 209 39.0%

Very Often 66 22.0% 260 45.0%

Total 302 100.0% 553 100.0%

Never 11 9.1% 67 13.4% 56 14.7% 17 11.7% 19 7.6% 0 0.0% 1 25.0% 3 75.0%

1 or 2 times 19 15.7% 185 37.1% 128 33.6% 48 33.1% 23 9.2% 0 0.0% 3 75.0% 0 0.0%

3 to 5 times 19 15.7% 113 22.6% 112 29.4% 34 23.4% 52 20.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 25.0%

More than 5 times 71 58.7% 134 26.9% 85 22.3% 46 31.7% 157 62.5% 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Never 31 10.0% 38 8.0%

Sometimes 125 41.0% 182 34.0%

Often 113 37.0% 209 38.0%

Very Often 34 11.0% 124 21.0%

Total 303 100.0% 553 100.0%

Never 37 30.6% 145 29.1% 89 23.4% 38 26.2% 31 12.4% 0 0.0% 1 25.0% 3 75.0%

1 or 2 times 45 37.2% 214 42.9% 175 45.9% 58 40.0% 88 35.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 25.0%

3 to 5 times 25 20.7% 95 19.0% 91 23.9% 32 22.1% 64 25.5% 0 0.0% 2 50.0% 0 0.0%

More than 5 times 14 11.6% 45 9.0% 26 6.8% 17 11.7% 68 27.1% 1 100.0% 1 25.0% 0 0.0%

Never 143 49.0% 164 31.0%

Sometimes 99 37.0% 235 44.0%

Often 30 11.0% 99 19.0%

Very Often 11 4.0% 32 6.0%

Total 283 100.0% 530 100.0%

Never 51 42.1% 110 22.0% 106 27.8% 46 31.7% 69 27.5% 0 0.0% 1 25.0% 4 100.0%

1 or 2 times 31 25.6% 112 22.4% 99 26.0% 47 32.4% 70 27.9% 0 0.0% 1 25.0% 0 0.0%

3 to 5 times 22 18.2% 112 22.4% 74 19.4% 31 21.4% 50 19.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

More than 5 times 17 14.0% 165 33.1% 101 26.5% 21 14.5% 62 24.7% 1 100.0% 2 50.0% 0 0.0%

NSSE 11 comparison 
Area: Integration

NSSE 11 comparison 
Area: ACL

NSSE 11 comparison 
Area: SFI

Worked on class 
project requiring 
integrating info from 
various sources

Worked w/classmates 
on crse work outside 
class

Discussed 
readings/class ideas 
w/instructor outside 
class

Participated in support 
activites:tutoring, grp 
sessions

Question

TABLE 3: OSSE 2013 Distirbution by Classification with NSSE 11 comparisons
Unknown FRESHMEN SOPHOMORE JUNIOR SENIOR GRAD SPECIAL HS
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n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N %

Worked on class 
Question

TABLE 3: OSSE 2013 Distirbution by Classification with NSSE 11 comparisons
Unknown FRESHMEN SOPHOMORE JUNIOR SENIOR GRAD SPECIAL HS

Never 5 4.1% 25 5.0% 15 3.9% 1 .7% 3 1.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 25.0%

Sometimes 44 36.4% 254 50.9% 197 51.7% 62 42.8% 82 32.7% 0 0.0% 4 100.0% 2 50.0%

Often 26 21.5% 154 30.9% 117 30.7% 47 32.4% 63 25.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 25.0%

Very Often 46 38.0% 66 13.2% 50 13.1% 35 24.1% 103 41.0% 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Never 1 .8% 13 2.6% 17 4.5% 4 2.8% 4 1.6% 0 0.0% 1 25.0% 2 50.0%

Sometimes 47 38.8% 183 36.7% 136 35.7% 53 36.6% 45 17.9% 0 0.0% 2 50.0% 2 50.0%

Often 45 37.2% 231 46.3% 173 45.4% 58 40.0% 86 34.3% 0 0.0% 1 25.0% 0 0.0%

Very Often 28 23.1% 71 14.2% 54 14.2% 30 20.7% 116 46.2% 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Never 22 9.0% 27 6.0%

Sometimes 121 44.0% 187 36.0%

Often 104 35.0% 193 36.0%

Very Often 37 13.0% 120 22.0%

Total 284 100.0% 527 100.0%

Never 22 18.2% 83 16.6% 55 14.4% 18 12.4% 20 8.0% 0 0.0% 4 100.0% 4 100.0%

Sometimes 59 48.8% 250 50.1% 177 46.5% 67 46.2% 114 45.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Often 29 24.0% 120 24.0% 117 30.7% 42 29.0% 75 29.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Very Often 11 9.1% 45 9.0% 31 8.1% 18 12.4% 41 16.3% 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Never 54 20.0% 94 19.0%

Sometimes 127 45.0% 245 46.0%

Often 71 24.0% 130 24.0%

Very Often 30 10.0% 60 11.0%

Total 282 100.0% 529 100.0%

Never 82 67.8% 371 74.3% 295 77.4% 103 71.0% 162 64.5% 0 0.0% 3 75.0% 4 100.0%

Sometimes 29 24.0% 95 19.0% 70 18.4% 30 20.7% 57 22.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Often 6 5.0% 27 5.4% 11 2.9% 4 2.8% 14 5.6% 0 0.0% 1 25.0% 0 0.0%

Very Often 4 3.3% 4 .8% 5 1.3% 8 5.5% 18 7.2% 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Have not decided 122 43.0% 93 18.0%

Do not plan to 65 23.0% 276 53.0%

Plan to do 81 29.0% 74 15.0%

Done 12 4.0% 75 14.0%

Total 280 100.0% 518 100.0%

NSSE 11 comparison 
Area: SFI

NSSE 11 comparison 
Area: SFI

Worked harder than 
expected to meet 
instructor standards

NSSE 11 comparison 
Area:LAC

Talked about career 
plans w/faculty or 
advisor

Worked on research 
proj w/fac outside of 
crse reqs

Contributed to a class 
discussion
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n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N % n
Column 

Total N %

Worked on class 
Question

TABLE 3: OSSE 2013 Distirbution by Classification with NSSE 11 comparisons
Unknown FRESHMEN SOPHOMORE JUNIOR SENIOR GRAD SPECIAL HS

Never 49 40.5% 182 36.5% 144 37.8% 54 37.2% 67 26.7% 0 0.0% 2 50.0% 4 100.0%

Sometimes 44 36.4% 223 44.7% 174 45.7% 57 39.3% 111 44.2% 1 100.0% 2 50.0% 0 0.0%

Often 22 18.2% 67 13.4% 40 10.5% 21 14.5% 44 17.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Very Often 6 5.0% 26 5.2% 22 5.8% 12 8.3% 28 11.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Never 28 23.1% 176 35.3% 132 34.6% 44 30.3% 21 8.4% 0 0.0% 3 75.0% 2 50.0%

Sometimes 66 54.5% 218 43.7% 163 42.8% 62 42.8% 125 49.8% 0 0.0% 1 25.0% 0 0.0%

Often 19 15.7% 74 14.8% 54 14.2% 21 14.5% 55 21.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 50.0%

Very Often 8 6.6% 29 5.8% 31 8.1% 17 11.7% 49 19.5% 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

0 20 16.5% 263 52.7% 127 33.3% 19 13.1% 21 8.4% 0 0.0% 3 75.0% 2 50.0%

1-10 17 14.0% 105 21.0% 90 23.6% 22 15.2% 49 19.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 25.0%

11-20 30 24.8% 62 12.4% 83 21.8% 42 29.0% 82 32.7% 0 0.0% 1 25.0% 1 25.0%

21-25 27 22.3% 28 5.6% 37 9.7% 29 20.0% 52 20.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

26-30 12 9.9% 27 5.4% 22 5.8% 20 13.8% 26 10.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

31+ 15 12.4% 12 2.4% 20 5.2% 13 9.0% 21 8.4% 1 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Hours worked per week

Participated in political 
Process

Participation 
community based 
activities
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Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female U Male Female
Column 

N %
Column 

N %
Column 

N %
Column 

N %
Column 

N %
Column 

N %
Column 

N %
Column 

N %
Column 

N %
Column 

N %
Column 

N %
Column 

N %
Column 

N %
Column 

N %
Column 

N %
Column 

N %
Column 

N %
Column 

N %
Column 

N %

Never 0.0% 33.3% 18.2% 0.0% 28.6% 11.1% 11.1% 0.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 6.5% 0.0% 13.0% 3.4% 9.5% 4.4%

1 or 2 times 13.0% 23.3% 33.3% 36.4% 50.0% 14.3% 33.3% 22.2% 60.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 16.1% 25.0% 17.4% 16.1% 23.9% 22.2%

3 to 5 times 47.8% 43.3% 0.0% 36.4% 0.0% 14.3% 44.4% 33.3% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 46.7% 38.7% 50.0% 43.5% 32.2% 35.9% 35.4%

More than 5 times 39.1% 26.7% 33.3% 9.1% 50.0% 42.9% 11.1% 33.3% 20.0% 70.0% 0.0% 50.0% 13.3% 38.7% 25.0% 26.1% 48.3% 30.7% 38.0%

Subtotal 23 30 3 11 4 7 18 18 5 10 0 2 15 31 12 23 87 440 666
Never 13.0% 13.3% 0.0% 9.1% 0.0% 14.3% 22.2% 16.7% 20.0% 20.0% 0.0% 50.0% 13.3% 16.1% 16.7% 22.7% 4.6% 14.1% 11.1%

1 or 2 times 26.1% 23.3% 0.0% 36.4% 25.0% 28.6% 27.8% 33.3% 20.0% 50.0% 0.0% 50.0% 26.7% 32.3% 33.3% 27.3% 10.3% 31.5% 29.4%

3 to 5 times 21.7% 40.0% 66.7% 27.3% 75.0% 28.6% 44.4% 16.7% 40.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 53.3% 22.6% 16.7% 18.2% 14.9% 25.2% 21.8%

More than 5 times 39.1% 23.3% 33.3% 27.3% 0.0% 28.6% 5.6% 33.3% 20.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 29.0% 33.3% 31.8% 70.1% 29.3% 37.7%

Subtotal 23 30 3 11 4 7 18 18 5 10 0 2 15 31 12 22 87 441 666
Never 4.3% 16.7% 33.3% 54.5% 50.0% 14.3% 16.7% 11.1% 20.0% 20.0% 0.0% 100.0% 13.3% 22.6% 33.3% 30.4% 29.9% 25.9% 23.7%

1 or 2 times 65.2% 40.0% 66.7% 27.3% 50.0% 42.9% 44.4% 50.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 73.3% 45.2% 41.7% 43.5% 34.5% 41.3% 41.1%

3 to 5 times 21.7% 30.0% 0.0% 9.1% 0.0% 28.6% 22.2% 33.3% 20.0% 30.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 22.6% 16.7% 17.4% 21.8% 23.4% 21.5%

More than 5 times 8.7% 13.3% 0.0% 9.1% 0.0% 14.3% 16.7% 5.6% 40.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 13.3% 9.7% 8.3% 8.7% 13.8% 9.5% 13.7%

Subtotal 23 30 3 11 4 7 18 18 5 10 0 2 15 31 12 23 87 441 666
Never 17.4% 3.3% 0.0% 36.4% 75.0% 57.1% 22.2% 27.8% 20.0% 20.0% 0.0% 50.0% 33.3% 29.0% 41.7% 34.8% 43.7% 29.1% 24.8%

1 or 2 times 34.8% 26.7% 66.7% 9.1% 25.0% 14.3% 33.3% 22.2% 0.0% 10.0% 0.0% 50.0% 20.0% 25.8% 16.7% 39.1% 23.0% 28.0% 24.3%

3 to 5 times 26.1% 20.0% 0.0% 27.3% 0.0% 0.0% 22.2% 11.1% 60.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 29.0% 16.7% 8.7% 20.7% 20.7% 20.7%

More than 5 times 21.7% 50.0% 33.3% 27.3% 0.0% 28.6% 22.2% 38.9% 20.0% 70.0% 0.0% 0.0% 13.3% 16.1% 25.0% 17.4% 12.6% 22.3% 30.2%

Subtotal 23 30 3 11 4 7 18 18 5 10 0 2 15 31 12 23 87 440 666

Never 0.0% 3.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 0.0% 11.1% 0.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 0.0% 0.0% 13.0% 2.3% 4.8% 2.7%

Sometimes 47.8% 36.7% 33.3% 54.5% 50.0% 42.9% 44.4% 22.2% 80.0% 60.0% 0.0% 50.0% 66.7% 74.2% 33.3% 47.8% 33.3% 45.5% 46.8%

Often 43.5% 40.0% 66.7% 27.3% 50.0% 42.9% 44.4% 38.9% 20.0% 10.0% 0.0% 50.0% 20.0% 16.1% 33.3% 21.7% 19.5% 31.1% 28.1%

Very Often 8.7% 20.0% 0.0% 18.2% 0.0% 0.0% 11.1% 27.8% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 9.7% 33.3% 17.4% 44.8% 18.6% 22.4%

Subtotal 23 30 3 11 4 7 18 18 5 10 0 2 15 31 12 23 87 440 665
Never 8.7% 6.7% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 0.0% 10.0% 0.0% 50.0% 13.3% 0.0% 0.0% 4.3% 0.0% 3.9% 2.1%

Sometimes 39.1% 16.7% 66.7% 18.2% 25.0% 14.3% 44.4% 38.9% 40.0% 30.0% 0.0% 50.0% 46.7% 32.3% 50.0% 60.9% 31.0% 37.5% 29.8%

Often 43.5% 56.7% 33.3% 72.7% 50.0% 57.1% 44.4% 38.9% 60.0% 30.0% 0.0% 0.0% 26.7% 32.3% 41.7% 17.4% 41.4% 43.0% 42.6%

Very Often 8.7% 20.0% 0.0% 9.1% 0.0% 28.6% 11.1% 16.7% 0.0% 30.0% 0.0% 0.0% 13.3% 35.5% 8.3% 17.4% 27.6% 15.7% 25.6%

Subtotal 23 30 3 11 4 7 18 18 5 10 0 2 15 31 12 23 87 440 665
Never 4.3% 6.7% 0.0% 9.1% 50.0% 14.3% 23.5% 11.1% 20.0% 40.0% 0.0% 50.0% 26.7% 3.2% 16.7% 17.4% 18.4% 18.8% 11.6%

Sometimes 52.2% 33.3% 33.3% 45.5% 25.0% 42.9% 52.9% 38.9% 40.0% 30.0% 0.0% 0.0% 40.0% 71.0% 50.0% 52.2% 47.1% 51.2% 45.3%

Often 30.4% 30.0% 66.7% 36.4% 25.0% 14.3% 11.8% 38.9% 40.0% 20.0% 0.0% 50.0% 20.0% 19.4% 16.7% 21.7% 25.3% 22.2% 31.5%

Very Often 13.0% 30.0% 0.0% 9.1% 0.0% 28.6% 11.8% 11.1% 0.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 13.3% 6.5% 16.7% 8.7% 9.2% 7.7% 11.6%

Subtotal 23 30 3 11 4 7 17 18 5 10 0 2 15 31 12 23 87 441 664
Never 52.2% 53.3% 33.3% 63.6% 75.0% 71.4% 52.9% 88.9% 20.0% 60.0% 0.0% 100.0% 46.7% 80.6% 83.3% 60.9% 66.7% 72.8% 76.2%

Sometimes 43.5% 30.0% 66.7% 18.2% 25.0% 28.6% 35.3% 11.1% 20.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 12.9% 8.3% 30.4% 24.1% 20.2% 17.7%

Often 4.3% 13.3% 0.0% 18.2% 0.0% 0.0% 11.8% 0.0% 40.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 6.5% 0.0% 4.3% 5.7% 4.3% 3.2%

Very Often 0.0% 3.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8.3% 4.3% 3.4% 2.7% 2.9%

Subtotal 23 30 3 11 4 7 17 18 5 10 0 2 15 31 12 23 87 441 665

Worked on class 
project requiring 
integrating info from 
various sources

Worked w/classmates 
on crse work outside 
class

Discussed 
readings/class ideas 
w/instructor outside 
class

White

Question

TABLE 4: OSSE 2013 Distribution by Primary Race and Gender
AFRAM AM IND Asian Hisp Intl Pac Is SE Asian Unknown

Participated in support 
activites:tutoring, grp 
sessions

Contributed to a class 
discussion

Worked harder than 
expected to meet 
instructor standards

Talked about career 
plans w/faculty or 
advisor

Worked on research 
proj w/fac outside of 
crse reqs
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Worked on class 

White

Question

TABLE 4: OSSE 2013 Distribution by Primary Race and Gender
AFRAM AM IND Asian Hisp Intl Pac Is SE Asian Unknown

Never 43.5% 20.0% 33.3% 36.4% 100.0% 57.1% 64.7% 50.0% 60.0% 60.0% 0.0% 0.0% 60.0% 61.3% 33.3% 30.4% 43.7% 31.4% 34.4%

Sometimes 39.1% 50.0% 33.3% 27.3% 0.0% 14.3% 29.4% 27.8% 40.0% 30.0% 0.0% 100.0% 33.3% 35.5% 25.0% 39.1% 37.9% 42.4% 48.0%

Often 8.7% 20.0% 33.3% 27.3% 0.0% 14.3% 5.9% 16.7% 0.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.2% 33.3% 26.1% 13.8% 15.7% 12.6%

Very Often 8.7% 10.0% 0.0% 9.1% 0.0% 14.3% 0.0% 5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 0.0% 8.3% 4.3% 4.6% 10.5% 5.0%

Subtotal 23 30 3 11 4 7 17 18 5 10 0 2 15 31 12 23 87 439 665

Never 45.5% 13.3% 33.3% 9.1% 25.0% 28.6% 52.9% 16.7% 20.0% 40.0% 0.0% 50.0% 46.7% 25.8% 25.0% 17.4% 24.1% 36.4% 25.0%

Sometimes 27.3% 46.7% 33.3% 45.5% 75.0% 42.9% 35.3% 38.9% 60.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 51.6% 50.0% 56.5% 54.0% 45.0% 45.2%

Often 22.7% 20.0% 0.0% 27.3% 0.0% 0.0% 5.9% 33.3% 0.0% 30.0% 0.0% 50.0% 20.0% 12.9% 8.3% 13.0% 17.2% 12.7% 17.8%

Very Often 4.5% 20.0% 33.3% 18.2% 0.0% 28.6% 5.9% 11.1% 20.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 9.7% 16.7% 13.0% 4.6% 5.9% 12.0%

Subtotal 22 30 3 11 4 7 17 18 5 10 0 2 15 31 12 23 87 440 664

0 30.4% 26.7% 66.7% 45.5% 0.0% 42.9% 23.5% 27.8% 60.0% 60.0% 0.0% 0.0% 40.0% 25.8% 16.7% 39.1% 10.3% 41.3% 29.6%

1-10 30.4% 26.7% 0.0% 18.2% 0.0% 28.6% 11.8% 33.3% 20.0% 10.0% 0.0% 50.0% 20.0% 12.9% 16.7% 17.4% 13.8% 19.6% 21.5%

11-20 26.1% 16.7% 33.3% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 29.4% 5.6% 20.0% 20.0% 0.0% 50.0% 20.0% 41.9% 25.0% 17.4% 26.4% 18.3% 22.4%

21-25 4.3% 16.7% 0.0% 18.2% 0.0% 14.3% 23.5% 5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 16.1% 8.3% 8.7% 27.6% 8.7% 13.2%

26-30 4.3% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 0.0% 22.2% 0.0% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.7% 4.3% 10.3% 6.6% 8.4%

31+ 4.3% 3.3% 0.0% 18.2% 0.0% 0.0% 11.8% 5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 13.3% 3.2% 16.7% 13.0% 11.5% 5.5% 5.0%

Subtotal 23 30 3 11 4 7 17 18 5 10 0 2 15 31 12 23 87 438 666

Participation community 
based activities

Hours worked per week

Participated in political 
Process
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TABLE 5: 2013 UW Oshkosh Survey of Student Engagement (OSSE) 
 

This University of Wisconsin Oshkosh survey includes items about the educational practices that occur in 
your classes and a couple of questions about civic engagement.  Your honest responses to these few 
questions will help us identify targets for improvements.  All analysis will be on the aggregate level and 
no individual responses will be released.  Your answers will be confidential.     

 
 Please enter your Student ID number:  __ __ __ __ __ __ __ 
 
So far this academic year how often have you done each of the following?  
 
1)  Worked on a paper or project in your class that required integrating ideas or information from various 

sources.   A=Never      B=1 or 2 times     C=3 to 5 times     D=More than 5 times 
 
2)  Worked with classmates outside of your class to prepare class assignments. 
  A=Never      B=1 or 2 times     C=3 to 5 times     D=More than 5 times 
 
3)  Discussed ideas from your reading or classes with your instructors outside of class. 
  A=Never      B=1 or 2 times     C=3 to 5 times     D=More than 5 times 
 
4)  Participated in student learning support activities such as tutoring or group review sessions. 
  A=Never      B=1 or 2 times     C=3 to 5 times     D=More than 5 times 
 
To what extent during your UW Oshkosh experience have you… 

5)  Contributed to a class discussion. 

    A=Never     B=Sometimes    C=Often    D=Very Often 
 
6)  Worked harder than you expected to meet your instructor’s standards or expectations.   
  A=Never     B=Sometimes    C=Often    D=Very Often 
 
7) Talked about career plans with a faculty member or advisor 
  A=Never     B=Sometimes    C=Often    D=Very Often 
 
8) Work on a research project with a faculty member outside of course or program requirements   
  A=Never     B=Sometimes    C=Often    D=Very Often 
 
9) I participated in the political process (voting, campaigning, letter writing etc.) 
  A=Never     B=Sometimes    C=Often    D=Very Often 
 
10) I participated in community-based activities (volunteering, fund raising for causes etc.) 
  A=Never     B=Sometimes    C=Often    D=Very Often 
 
11) In a typical week, how many hours do you spend working for all employers? 

A = 0;   B= 1-10;   C=11-20;   D=21-25;   E=26-30;   F=31+   
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